TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION AND MAINTENANCE (addendum A)
SPEEDFRIEND does not have Lhe same characteristics as similar products already on the marker.
The other handles on the market have usually got a tixed arm (approx mm. 200 or mnm. 230).
SPEEDFRIEND has been designed with an extendible arm. When using the handle. the change of the length produces an increase in strength or in speed. according to
siuation.
This change is produced by a radial lorce exerted on the grip. The insertion of a ball bearing in its slot locks the arm mio the position
For maximum handle rotation efliciency, vou need to apply a tangential [orce.
ATTENTION: inappropriate radial foree can modifv unespectedly arm length. For this reason we do not advise the use of Speediriend when winch rotation axis is honzontal.
The structure of SPEEDFRIEND is made Irom a special plastic, This material is very strong but, because it is heavier, it doesen’t {loat,
it 1s counterpreductive to lubncate the sliding preces of SPEEDFRIEND. when necessery, you can waslt the handle with Iresh waler,

WARRANTY CONDITIONS (Addendum B)

| The product SPEEDFRIEND is guaranteed by Ing. Roberto Ragaglia & C. tor two years from the date of purchase accompanied by documents valid for legal purposes.

The warranty covers the substilution or repair tree ol charge of [aulty compenents of the product which are due to manufacturing errors. The product wil be repared at

Roberto Ragaglia & C. Transport risks and costs will be customer’s responstbility. .

3 The warranty does not cover components of the product which prove taulty due to negligence or careless use. incorrect use. damage during transport or any defect which
does not result [rom manutacturing errors. k

4 This product must only be used for the purpose Llor which it was designed. that is the use in winches of the sai beat. for winding up and regulation ol sail rops. You can
use Speedtriend on any winch fitted with an outline double female square (side 11/16 inches).
All other uses must be considered to be potentiaily dangerous. The manutacturer cannot be held responsible tor any damage to people things and ammals caused by
imprope . incorrect or unreasonable use as a result of ignoring the warnings listed in appendix A: * Techmcal specilication and maintenance”.

3 Incircumstances where the product is installed in ship's equipement directly by the boatmaker. we inststs that he mcludes with the boat instruction booklet all information
relevan to the correct use of SPEEDFRIEND.

§  Our products are undergoing continual development, Roberto Ragaglia & C. reserves

notice.
7 Do not leave packaging materials or small parts belongings to the kit within reach ol children as they could represent a health hazard
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‘the right to change any tihings or make anv modifications or unprovements wWithout

CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE E MANUTENZIONE (addendum A)

SPEEDFRIEND non ha le medesime caratteristiche di prodotti simili sul mercato.
Le manovelle in commercio hanno generalmente il braceio tisso (mm. 200 circa o mm. 250 circa).
SPEEDFRIEND ¢ stato progenato ¢on un braccio estensibile. Nell'uso della manovella la vanazione di lunghezza del braceio produrra un incremento della velocita o

della forza, 2 seconda della necessua.
La variazione di lunghezza dei braccio & oftenuia applicando all’impugnatura della manovella una forza radiale. L'insenmento di una sfera in una sede vincolera 1l nuovo

posizionamento del braccio.
Per ottenere la massima efficienza nella rotazione della manovella, oceorre applicare una forza il pit possibile tangenziale. ATTENZIONE: durante I'utilizzo del predotio,
una forza radiale esageratamente elevata potrd modificars inaspettatamente la lunghezza del braceio. Per questa ragione non cousigliamo ['uso di SPEEDFRIEND quando

il verricello ha I"asse di rotazione orizzontale.
La struttura di Speedtriend & realizzata con una speciale materia plastica. con elevate caratteristiche meccaniche, ma ad clevato peso specitico: per questa ragione la

manoveila non galleggia,
E’ controproducente lubrificare le parti scorrevoli di Speed(riend: quando sard necessanio. la manovella potrd essere lavata con acqua dolce.

CONDIZIONI DI GARANZIA (Addendum B)
! 1l prodorto SPEEDFRIEND ¢ garantito dail'Ing, Roberto Ragaglia ¢ C. per un anno dalla data dell’acquiste, comprovata da documenti validi per scopt legali,
La garanzia copre Ja sostituzione o la riparazione gratuna dei componenti del prodotio net quali siano present difetti di fabbricazione. [l prodetto sara nparalo presso la

Ing. Roberto Ragaglia & C. [l cliente si accolla il rischio ed 1 costt del trasporto del matenale,
3 La garanzia non coprei camponenti del prodotio che si rivelino difeftosi a causa di negligenza. uso imprudente, utilizzo improprio. danno durante 1l trasporto o di qualsiast
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difetto, che non derivi da srrori manifatiurier,
4 Questo prodotio deve essere utilizzato solo per lo scepo par cut & stalo progetiato. che & I'applicazione sut verricelli delle imbarcazion a vela. destinah ad avvolgere e a

metters m tensione le scotte ¢ le drizze delle vele. E* possibile utilizzare SPEEDFRIEND su verricelli murni di sede conlormara a doppio quadro femmina.

Tutti gli altri usi sono da considerare potenzialmente pericolosi. 1l produttore non puo essere ritenuto responsabile di nessun danno a persone, ammali o cose causau da
uso improprie, erraio o iragionevole come deriva dall’ignorare gli avvertiment: elencatt nell’appendice A: “Carattenstiche tecniche ¢ manutenzione”

Nelle circostanze in cur il prodorio sia inserito nella dotazione di bordo dda terz1, occorre che tutte le intormaziont attinent 'uso corretto di SPEEDFRIEND s1ane allegate
all’'opuscolo di istruzions d’uso dell'imbarcazione,

6 I nostri prodott: subiscono uno sviluppo continuo. Ing. Raberto Ragaglia & C. st nserva 1l diritto di effettuare qualunque moditica o miglioramento senza preavviso

7 Non lasciare | materiali della conlezione ed | componenti del kit di montaggio alla portata dei bambini: potrebbero rappresentare un rischio per la loro salute.
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